E&C (0.26) 0.36 0.00 0.09 - 0.30 0.49

Capital 0.27 - - - - 0.01 0.28

0.01 0.36 0.00 0.09 - 0.31 0.77

Fourth Quarter 2015
In M$

E&C 13.9 34.82 0.1 17.3 - - 66.1

Capital 35.3 - - - - - 35.3

49.2 34.8 0.1 17.3 - - 101.4

Per Diluted share ($)

E&C 0.09 0.23 0.00 0.12 - - 0.44

Capital 0.24 - - - - - 0.24

0.33 0.23 0.00 0.12 - - 0.68

Acquisition-
related costs

and integration
costs

Amortization
of intangible

assets

26

1This amount includes a reversal of $8.5 million ($8.0 million after taxes) of charges, which did not meet the restructuring costs definition in accordance with IFRS.

2An amount related to the restructuring and right-sizing plan of $36.3 million ($36.3 million after taxes) originally included in the 2014 gross margin, in accordance
with IFRS, was reversed in the fourth quarter of 2015 due to a favorable outcome.

(in M$, except per share amount)

Net income reconciliation – full year
Net Income,
as reported

Net charges
related to the

restructuring &
right-sizing plan

and other

Acquisition of Kentz One-time
net foreign

exchange gain

Net loss (gain)
on Capital

Investment  and
E&C business

disposals

Net income,
adjusted

Year Ended December 31, 2016
In M$

E&C 46.3 77.61 3.4 54.5 - 44.6 226.4

Capital 209.2 - - - - (48.5) 160.7

255.5 77.6 3.4 54.5 - (3.9) 387.1

Per Diluted share ($)

E&C 0.31 0.52 0.02 0.36 - 0.30 1.51

Capital 1.39 - - - - (0.32) 1.07

1.70 0.52 0.02 0.36 - (0.02) 2.58

Year Ended December 31, 2015
In M$

E&C 95.8 51.42 15.2 72.0 (32.6) - 201.8

Capital 308.5 - - - - (145.7) 162.8

404.3 51.4 15.2 72.0 (32.6) (145.7) 364.6

Per Diluted share ($)

E&C 0.64 0.33 0.10 0.48 (0.21) - 1.34

Capital 2.04 - - - - (0.96) 1.08

2.68 0.33 0.10 0.48 (0.21) (0.96) 2.42

Acquisition-
related costs

and integration
costs

Amortization
of intangible

assets

27

1This amount includes a net reversal of $4.2 million ($6.0 million after taxes) of charges, which did not meet the restructuring costs definition in accordance with IFRS.

2An expense related to the restructuring and right-sizing plan of $36.3 million ($36.3 million after taxes) originally included in the 2014 gross margin, in accordance
with IFRS, was reversed in the fourth quarter of 2015 due to a favorable outcome.